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2021 IL App (5th) 190217-U

NO. 5-19-0217

IN THE

APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS

FIFTH DISTRICT
______________________________________________________________________________

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Appeal from the
) Circuit Court of

Plaintiff-Appellee, ) Montgomery County.
)

v. ) No. 18-CF-78
)

LANCE M. DAVIDSON, ) Honorable
) James L. Roberts,

Defendant-Appellant. ) Judge, presiding.
______________________________________________________________________________

JUSTICE VAUGHAN delivered the judgment of the court.
Presiding Justice Boie and Justice Moore concurred in the judgment.

ORDER

¶ 1 : Defendant’s conviction is affirmed where sufficient evidence existed to support 
conviction of aggravated battery against a correctional officer. 

¶ 2 Following a jury trial in which defendant, Lance M. Davidson, represented himself, 

defendant was convicted of aggravated battery (720 ILCS 5/12-3.05(d)(4)(i) (West 2018)) and was 

sentenced to 3½ years’ imprisonment. Defendant appeals, arguing that the State failed to produce 

sufficient evidence for the conviction. For the following reasons, we disagree. 

¶ 3 I. BACKGROUND

¶ 4 On April 2, 2018, defendant was charged, by information, with one count of aggravated 

battery, a Class 3 felony, in that he knowingly, without legal justification, pushed Correctional 

Officer Jim Stitt in the chest with his hands on March 28, 2018, knowing Officer Stitt to be a 

NOTICE

This order was filed under 

Supreme Court Rule 23 and is 

not precedent except in the 

limited circumstances allowed 

under Rule 23(e)(1).

NOTICE

Decision filed 07/07/21. The 

text of this decision may be 

changed or corrected prior to 

the filing of a Petition for 

Rehearing or the disposi ion of 

the same.
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correctional institution employee engaged in the execution of his official duties, in violation of 

section 12-3.05(d)(4)(i) of the Criminal Code of 2012. 720 ILCS 5/12-3.05(d)(4)(i) (West 2018). 

An amended information was filed on June 22, 2018, indicating that the violation was a Class 2 

felony. 

¶ 5  At trial, the evidence revealed that on March 28, 2018, defendant returned to the 

Montgomery County jail following a Montgomery County court appearance. Defendant was angry 

that he had not been released and was yelling and cussing. Officer Stitt testified that after a dry 

erase board containing the detainees’ names was knocked off the door and fell to the floor, he 

proceeded down the hallway until he got to North Day 2. There, Officer Stitt observed the 

defendant standing in front of the doors screaming and cussing. Officer Stitt testified that he asked 

defendant what the problem was, and defendant provided responsive comments but continued to 

scream and cuss while standing in front of a window in the door. The officer averred that he 

advised defendant to calm down, but defendant was still “worked up” and cussing. The officer 

then told defendant he was going to be put on a lock down and defendant replied that he would not 

go on lock down. 

¶ 6 Officer Stitt testified that after defendant stated that he would not go on lock down, he 

called up to the dispatch area, where they open and close the cell doors to the main hallway, and 

requested they open the cell door to North Day 2 where defendant was located. Officer Stitt stepped 

inside the area and again told defendant he was going to go on lock down. Defendant stated “no, 

he would not go” and told the officer that he would have to “make him” go on lock down. In 

response, Officer Stitt stepped towards defendant, who then ran down the far wall to the very end 

of the cell. Officer Stitt testified that he then stepped across to the wall and started to walk towards 

defendant. Defendant then came down the front wall, in front of the windows, and jumped across 
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the table, ending at the door where he was first standing when the officer came in. The officer 

testified that he stepped over and cut off defendant so he could not run down the cell again. Officer 

Stitt testified that when he stepped toward defendant, defendant moved toward him and shoved 

him in the chest, causing him to step backwards. The officer then spun defendant around and put 

him in his cell. Officer Stitt confirmed that he was not injured by the contact. 

¶ 7 Officer Stitt explained that if situations, like yelling and screaming, were not addressed, 

depending on how many people are in the area, it could get out of control. He testified that two 

other inmates were in the same area where the incident with defendant took place. The officer 

testified that he knew defendant was angry when he stepped into the cell because defendant was 

shaking, moving his arms, acting agitated, and cussing. Officer Stitt confirmed he was wearing a 

correctional officer uniform when the incident occurred and further confirmed there was no video 

of the altercation. Thereafter, the State rested.

¶ 8 Defendant called Derrick Wallace to testify. Wallace was an inmate in the Montgomery 

County jail on March 28, 2018. He stated he was aware of the incident between Officer Stitt and 

defendant and testified that he saw defendant running around the cellblock and jumping over the 

table. Wallace testified that he heard defendant shouting but did not see any physical contact 

between defendant and the officer. He stated that he was trying to wake someone up in his cell and 

missed the very end of it. He further stated that, even if he had not turned around, his view was 

obstructed, as he could not see the corner where the incident occurred. 

¶ 9 Defendant provided testimony on his own behalf, stating that on March 28, 2018, he went 

to court expecting that he might be getting released from jail. That turned out not to be the case, 

and when he returned, he was stressed over family issues, so he kicked the steel doors and was 

yelling. He stated that he was not upset with anything or anybody at the jail but was just upset in 
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¶ 19 Affirmed.
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